REGULAR MEETING November 28, 2016 6:30 P.M.

PITTSFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA

1.0  Call Meeting to Order/Determination of a Quorum
2.0  Approval of Agenda

3.0  Communications and Announcements

4.0  Items from the Floor

If there is a member of the public that wishes to address the Zoning Board of Appeals,
please step forward.

5.0  Public Hearings

51 ZBA 16-04 2035 Hogback Road
[Submitted for a variance]
(2035 Hogback Road, Section 01)

52  ZBA 16-05 3555 Cloverlawn Avenue
[Submitted for a variance]
(3555 Cloverlawn Avenue, Section 12)

53 ZBA 16-06 501 Green Hills Drive
[Submitted for a variance]
(501 Green Hills Drive, Section 27)
6.0  Old Business
7.0  New Business
7.1  ZBA 16-04 2035 Hogback Road
[Submitted for a variance]
(2035 Hogback Road, Section 01)
7.2  ZBA 16-05 3555 Cloverlawn Avenue
[Submitted for a variance]
(3555 Cloverlawn Avenue, Section 12)
7.3  ZBA 16-06 501 Green Hills Drive
[Submitted for a variance]
(501 Green Hills Drive, Section 27)
7.4 2017 Meeting Schedule

8.0  Zoning Administrator’s Report



9.0 Member's Report

10.0 Secretary’s Report

11.0 Chairperson’s Report

12.0 Approval of Prior Minutes
12.1  Minutes of July 25, 2016

13.0 Adjournment

Please Note: This meeting is being recorded

This notice is posted in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 (as amended) Open Meetings Act, MCL
125.3103 and 125.3502 and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).

Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Pittsfield
Charter Township Clerk s Office 24 hours prior to the meeting. The Clerk s Office can be
reached at 734-822-3120 or via email clerk@pittsfield-mi.gov.
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Pittsfield Charter Township Craig Lyon

Department of Utilities & Municipal Services Director of Utilities &
Municipal Services

lyonc@pittsfield-mi.gov

6201 West Michigan Avenue, Ann Arbor, Ml 48108
Phone: (734) 822-3101 * Fax: (734) 944-1103
Website: www.pittsfield-mi.gov

Mandy Grewal, Supervisor

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REVIEW

TO: ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

FROM: BEN CARLISLE, TOWNSHIP PLANNING CONSULTANT
SUBJECT:  ZBA 16-04, 2035 HOGBACK

DATE: NOVEMBER 14, 2016

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Applicant: Kevin Short, Huron Sign Co.
Property Address: 2035 Hogback

Parcel I.D. #: 12-01-200-017
Zoning: BD, Business District
LOCATION

The site is located at 2035 Hogback Road in the northeast portion of the Township.

Surrounding land uses include:
North: Office, (BD, Business District Zoning)
West: Office, (BD, Business District Zoning)
East: Office, (BD, Business District Zoning)
South: Office, (BD, Business District Zoning)

VARIANCE REQUESTED

The applicant is requesting a variance from the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance of Pittsfield
Township, Section 15.08, to encroach up to eight (8) feet into the required fifteen (15) foot sign
setback in the BD, Business District in order to construct a new sign.

SUMMARY

The applicant is proposing to replace their existing sign at 2035 Hogback Road. The table below
compares the existing and proposed signs:

Existing Proposed
Length 60” 155"
Height 66” 61.5
Area 15 sg/ft 65 sgfft
Setback from Hogback 8-feet 8-feet

The applicant notes that the proposed new sign if located outside the required setback would extend
into the parking lot. The sign meets all other BD Business District sign requirements.

Code Enforcement
(734) 822-2111
codeenforcement@pittsfield-mi.gov

Engineering
(734) 822-3109
engineering@pittsfield-mi.gov

Planning Utilities
(734) 822-3130 (734) 822-3105
planning@pittsfield-mi.gov

utilities@pittsfield-mi.gov


http://www.pittsfield-mi.gov/
mailto:lyonc@pittsfield-mi.gov
mailto:utilities@pittsfield-mi.gov
mailto:utilities@pittsfield-mi.gov
mailto:planning@pittsfield-mi.gov
mailto:engineering@pittsfield-mi.gov
mailto:codeenforcement@pittsfield-mi.gov

VARIANCE

In accordance with Section 17.04.C of the Township Zoning Ordinance, prior to granting a variance
the Zoning Board of Appeals shall make findings that the following requirements have been met by
the applicant for the variance.

| offer the following comments for the Zoning Board of Appeals to consider while making its findings:

1.

That strict compliance with the restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height,
bulk, or density would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose, or would render the conformity with such regulations
unnecessarily burdensome.

Due to the physical features, specifically the location of the existing parking lot on the subject
parcel, strict compliance with the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance may be unnecessarily
burdensome.

That the granting of a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the property and be more
consistent with justice to other property owners.

The granting of a variance would grant substantial justice for the applicant.

That the plight of the applicant is due to unique circumstances of the property and not
to general conditions in the area.

The plight of the applicant appears to be due to the unique circumstances of the property and
not to the general conditions in the area.

That the plight or problem is not self-created.

Due to the physical features, specifically the location of the existing parking lot on the subject
parcel strict compliance with the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance would be unnecessarily
burdensome.

That no non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the
same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts
shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

The issuance of a variance is based solely on the needs of this applicant.

That the variance observes the spirit of the Ordinance, secures public safety, and
does substantial justice.

Granting a variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance by promoting the comfort,
convenience, and general welfare of its residents.
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Pittsfield Charter Township Craig Lyon

Department of Utilities & Municipal Services Director of Utilities &
Mum_upgl Services
6201 West Michigan Avenue, Ann Arbor, MI 48108 lyonc@pitsfield-mi.gov

Phone: (734) 822-3101 * Fax: (734) 944-1103
Website: www.pittsfield-mi.gov

Mandy Grewal, Supervisor

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REVIEW

TO: ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

FROM: BEN CARLISLE, TOWNSHIP PLANNING CONSULTANT
SUBJECT:  ZBA 16-05, 3555 CLOVERLAWN AVENUE

DATE: NOVEMBER 14, 2016

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant: Lindsay Luehm

Property Address: 3555 Cloverlawn

Parcel I.D. #: 12-12-404-005

Zoning: R-1B, Single-Family Residential

LOCATION

The site is located on the northeast corner of Cloverlawn and Woodside in the northeast portion of
the Township.

Surrounding land uses include:
North: Single-Family Residential (R1-B)
West: Single-Family Residential (R1-B)
East: Single-Family Residential (R1-B)
South: Single-Family Residential (R1-B)

VARIANCE REQUESTED
The applicant is requesting a variance to install an eight (8) foot fence along the rear property line.
Section 13.06 of the Township Zoning Ordinance limits fences to not more than six (6) feet in height.

SUMMARY

The house is located on the northeast corner of Cloverlawn and Woodside. The applicant wishes to
install an eight (8) foot high fence along the eastern property line. The side and rear yards of the
parcel slope steeply away from the house. The applicant states in their application that the slope
makes a six (6) foot high fence ineffectual. Thus the applicant feels that they need a taller fence for
privacy purposes.

Code Enforcement Engineering Planning Utilities
(734) 822-2111 (734) 822-3109 (734) 822-3130 (734) 822-3105
codeenforcement@pittsfield-mi.gov engineering@pittsfield-mi.gov planning@pittsfield-mi.gov utilities@pittsfield-mi.gov
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VARIANCE

In accordance with Section 17.04.C of the Township Zoning Ordinance, prior to granting a variance
the Zoning Board of Appeals shall make findings that the following requirements have been met by
the applicant for the variance.

| offer the following comments for the Zoning Board of Appeals to consider while making its findings:

1.

That strict compliance with the restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height,
bulk, or density would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose, or would render the conformity with such regulations
unnecessarily burdensome.

Due to the physical features, specifically the grade change of the subject parcel, strict
compliance with the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance may be unnecessarily burdensome.

That the granting of a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the property and be more
consistent with justice to other property owners.

The granting of a variance would grant substantial justice for the applicant.

That the plight of the applicant is due to unique circumstances of the property and not
to general conditions in the area.

The plight of the applicant appears to be due to the unique circumstances of the property and
not to the general conditions in the area.

That the plight or problem is not self-created.

Due to the physical features, specifically the grade change, of the subject parcel, strict
compliance with the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance would be unnecessarily
burdensome.

That no non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the
same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts
shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

The issuance of a variance is based solely on the needs of this applicant.

That the variance observes the spirit of the Ordinance, secures public safety, and
does substantial justice.

Granting a variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance by promoting the comfort,
convenience, and general welfare of its residents.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Piatt Land
Surveying

P.O.Box 374

20624 Waterioo Road
Chelseq, Ml 48118
(734} 730 - 8570

piattlondsurveying.com

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
(FIRM)

WASHTENAW COUNTY,
MICHIGAN

PANEL 405 OF 585,

MAP NO. 26161C0405E,
EFFECTIVE DATE APRIL 3, 2012.

LIMITS OF ZONE A:

SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA
SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BY
THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE OF
FLOOD;

THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE
FLCOD (100 YEAR FLOOD),
ALSO KNOWN AS THE BASE
FLOOD, IS THE FLOOD THAT
HAS 1% CHANCE OF BEING
EQUAL OR EXCEEDED IN ANY
GIVEN YEAR. THE SPECIAL
FLOOD HAZARD AREA IS THE
AREA SUBJECT TO FLOODING
BY THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE
FLOOD. AREAS OF SPECIAL
FLOOD HAZARD MAY INCLUDE
ZONES A, AE, AH, AQ, AR, ASS, V
AND VE. THE BASE FLOCD
ELEVATION IS THE WATER
SURFACE ELEVATION OF THE
1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD.
ZONE A - NO BASE FLOOD
ELEVATIONS DETERMINED.

1052.56'

A parcel of iand, situated in the Southeast 1/4 of Section 27, T3S, REE, Pitisfield Township, Washtenaw County, Michigan, described as foliows:

Commencing at the South 1/4 Comer, Section 27, T3S, R6E; thence NO1°23'11°E along the North-South 1/4 fine of said Section 27 a distance of 670.77 feet to
the Point of Beginning; thence continuing N01°23'11°E along the North-South 1/4 fine a distance of 335 39 feet; thence SB8°45'27"E a distance of 1327.42 feet to
a point on the East line of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 27; thence S01°27'45°E along the East line of the Southwest 1/4 of the
Southeast 1/4 of said Section 27 a distance of 335.16 feet; thence NB8°46'02"W a distance of 1326 97 feet to the North-South 1/4 line of said Section 27 and
Point of Beginning, EXCEPT any portion platted as Timberview Subdivision in Liber 26 of Piats, Pages 81 thru 85, Washtenaw County Records.

More Particularly described by Survey:

Commencing at the South 1/4 Comer, Section 27. T3S, REE. Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw County, Michigan; thence N01°23'13°E along the North-South 1/4
line of said Section 27; thence continuing aleng said North-Sauth 1/4 line, NO1°23'13"E 149.62 feet to a point on the North line of Timberview Subdivision, as
recorded in Liber 26 of Plats, Page 81-85, Washtenaw County Records, and POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continuing along said North-South 1/4 fine,
NO1°23'13°E 185.76 feet; thence S88°45'27°E 1327.41 feet o a point on the East line of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 27; thence along
said line, S01°27'45°W 335 16 feet, thence NBB"46'02"W 1052 56 feet to a point on the East line of said Timberview Subdivian; thence the following four {4)
courses along said Timberview Subdivision: 1) NO1°13'10°E 151.30 feet, 2) SB8°47'00°W, 3) 167.26 feet along the arc of a 75.00 foot circular curve, concave left,
through & central angle of 127°46'32", and a long chord bearing NBB"47'00°W 134 69 feel, and 4) N88°47'00°W 101.68 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing
9.17 Acres of land, mare or less, subject to easements and restrictions of record, if any.

PROJECT.:

Survey of 9.17 Acres in
the SE 1/4 of Section 27,
T3N, R6E, Pittsfield Twp.
Wasthenaw County,
Michigan
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Michael & Sarah Redies
501 Green Hills Drive
Saline, Michigan 48176
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LIMITS OF ZONE A:
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THE 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD (100 YEAR
FLOOD), ALSO KNOWN AS THE BASE FLOOD,
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YEAR. THE SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA IS
THE AREA SUBJECT TO FLOODING BY THE
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ZONES A, AE, AH, AQ, AR, A99, V AND VE.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Timberview Subdivision, as recorded in Liber 26 Plats, Page 81-85,

SOUTH 1/4 COR
SEC 27, T38, R6E

Washtenaw County Records, Washienaw County, Michigan.

More Particularly described by Survey:

Commencing at the South 1/4 Comer, Section 27, T3S, R6E, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw County, Michigan; thence N01°23'13°E along the North-South 1/4
line of said Section 27; thence continuing along said North-South 1/4 line, NO1°23'13°E 149,62 fest to a point on the North line of Timberview Subdivision, as
recorded in Liber 26 of Plats, Page 81-85, Washtenaw County Records, and POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continuing along said North-South 1/4 line,
N01°2313°E 185.76 feet; thence SBB°45'27°E 1327.41 feet (o a point on the East line of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 27; thence along
said fine, S01°27°45"W 335.16 feet; thence NB8°46°02°W 1052.56 feet to a point on the East line of said Timberview Subdivion; thence the fallowing four (4)
courses along said Timberview Subdivision: 1) N01°13'10°E 151.30 feet, 2) S88°47'00°W, 3) 167.26 feet along the arc of a 75.00 foot circular curve, concave lefi,
through a central angle of 127°46'32", and a long chord bearing NBB*47°00°W 134.69 feet, and 4) N88°47'00"W 101.68 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing

9.17 Acres of land, more or less, subject to easements and restrictions of record. if any.

DRAFT - 10/05/2016 - CLIENT REVIEW ONLY

A parce! of land, situated in the Southeast 1/4 of Section 27, T3S, RGE, Pittsfield Township, Washtenaw County, Michigan, described as follows:

Commencing at the South 1/4 Comer, Section 27, T3S, R6E; thence N01723'11°E along the North-South 1/4 line of said Section 27 a distance of 670.77 feet to
the Point of Beginning; thence continuing N01°23'11°E along the North-South /4 line a distance of 335.39 feet; thence S88°45'27°E a distance of 1327 42 feet to
a point on the East line of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of said Section 27; thence S01°27°45°E along the East line of the Southwest 1/4 of the
Southeast 1/4 of said Section 27 a distance of 335.16 feet; thence N88°46'02°W a distance of 1326 97 feet to the North-South 1/4 line of said Section 27 and
Point of Beginning, EXCEPT any portion platted as Timberview Subdivision in Liber 26 of Plats, Pages 81 thru 85, Washtenaw County Records.
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Pittsfield Charter Township Craig Lyon

Department of Utilities & Municipal Services Director of Utilities &
Mum_apgl Services
6201 West Michigan Avenue, Ann Arbor, MI 48108 lyonc@pitsfield-mi.gov

Phone: (734) 822-3101 * Fax: (734) 944-1103
Website: www.pittsfield-mi.gov

Mandy Grewal, Supervisor

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REVIEW

TO: ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

FROM: BEN CARLISLE, TOWNSHIP PLANNING CONSULTANT
SUBJECT: ZBA 16-06, 501 GREEN HILLS DRIVE

DATE: NOVEMBER 14, 2016

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant: Michael and Sarah Redies
Property Address: 501 Green Hills Drive
Parcel I.D. #: 12-27-400-019

Zoning: AG, Agriculture District
LOCATION

The site is located at the terminus of the Green Hills Drive.

Surrounding land uses include:
North: Single-Family Residential (AG)
West: Single-Family Residential (AG)
East: Single-Family Residential (AG)
South: Single-Family Residential (AG)

VARIANCE REQUESTED

The applicant is requesting a variance to encroach forty-five (45) feet into a required fifty (50) foot
front yard setback in order to construct a new house on a property zoned AG, Agriculture district.

SUMMARY

The site is located at the terminus of Green Hills Drive. The applicant proposes to construct a new
house. The site is bisected by the Koch Warner Drain. The applicant notes that they are not able to
place the house outside of the required setback due to the odd shape of the parcel, the presence of
the drain and drain setback, and the location of the floodplain. See illustration below.
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The Zoning Board of Appeals is to consider the variance based on the standards listed below, and
whether there are any other locations on the property that the applicant can construct the house
without requiring a variance.

VARIANCE

In accordance with Section 17.04.C of the Township Zoning Ordinance, prior to granting a variance
the Zoning Board of Appeals shall make findings that the following requirements have been met by
the applicant for the variance.

1. That strict compliance with the restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height,
bulk, or density would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose, or would render the conformity with such regulations
unnecessarily burdensome.

2. That the granting of a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the property and be more
consistent with justice to other property owners.

3. That the plight of the applicant is due to unique circumstances of the property and not
to general conditions in the area.

4. That the plight or problem is not self-created.
5. That no non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the
same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts

shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

6. That the variance observes the spirit of the Ordinance, secures public safety, and
does substantial justice.
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Department of Utilities & Municipal Services Director of Utilities &
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6201 West Michigan Avenue, Ann Arbor, MI 48108 lyonc@pitsfield-mi.gov

Phone: (734) 822-3101 « Fax: (734) 944-1103
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Mandy Grewal, Supervisor

PITTSFIELD CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

2017 MEETING SCHEDULE

All meetings are held at the Pittsfield Township Administrative Building at 6201 W. Michigan Avenue at 6:30p.m.
All meetings are Regular Meetings and will be held as noted below.

MEETING DATE APPLICATION MEETING DATE APPLICATION
DEADLINE DEADLINE
January July
January 23, 2017 December 19, 2016 July 24, 2017 June 26, 2017
February August
February 27, 2017 January 23, 2017 August 28, 2017 July 24, 2017
March September
March 27, 2017 February 27, 2017 September 25, 2017 August 28, 2017
April October
April 24, 2017 March 27, 2017 October 23, 2017 September 25, 2017
May November
May 22, 2017 April 24, 2017 November 27, 2017 October 23, 2017
June December
June 26, 2017 May 22, 2017 December 18, 2017 November 27, 2017

All completed applications will be processed in the order submitted. All applications must include all required
documentation to be deemed complete and eligible for placement on the meeting agenda.

Adopted: November 28, 2016

This notice is posted in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 as amended (Open Meetings Act), MCLA 41.72a (2) (3) and the
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).

Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Pittsfield Charter Township Clerk s Office 24 hours prior to the
meeting. The Clerk s Office can be reached at 734-822-3120 or via email clerk@pittsfield-mi.gov.

I\PlanningEngCode\Zoning Board of Appeals\Meeting Schedules\2017\2017 ZBA Meeting Schedule.docx
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